
Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Name and Address
LAMBERT PRODUCE CO INC
PO BOX 793
BLACKFOOT, tD 83221 -0793
(208) 785-4334

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Application 45-7666

6t29t2020

Diversion Rate
5.000 cFS
5.000 cFS

Volume

Sec. 21, Twp 125, Rge 23E, CASSIA County

POU Total Acres: 640.0

Prioritv Date: 101241 1989
Status: Denied

Source
GROUND WATER

BeneficialUse
IRRIGATION

Source and Point(s) of Diversion
GROUND WATER

Tributarv

From To
3115 11t15

Total Diversion

NENENW

Place Of Use
IRRIGATION within CASSIA Cou

Gonditions of Approval:

Gomments:
1. MBALDWIN 61612000 OAKLEY-KENYON CRITICAL

GROUNDWATER AREA
Application is within the Oakley-Kenyon Critical Groundwater Area

2. MBALDWIN 8I8I2OOO ADDRESS UPDATE
Address update on Bl7l00 per US Post Office.

Dates and Other lnformation
Application Received Date'. 101241 1989
Number of Protests: 0
Water District Number: TBD
Application Type: New Appropriation
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

NE NW SW SE
Two Rno Sec NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Totals
125 23E 29 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 640.0



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

6t29t2020

N/A

N/A

Subcase:

Water Supplv Bank:

F



IvIEMO

FROM: Allen Merritt

TO: Permit No

/r.--

,.-' .,,", .;r:tit f0 $,Ci,
nov og zM

DATE November 7,2000

Lambert Produce lnc
Lambert Produce lnc
Lambert Produce Inc
Lambert Produce lnc

45-01601
4s-07665
45-07666
45-01667

\
\
N

\
l^\.)

\

Subject: Review and Recommendation

The. above applications 
.for permit have been filed for development of ground water in anestabiished critical ground water area. ia reviewing the history of why these ap'ptications were hiedit appears that they were filed shortly after the Swai Falls agreement and the intention was to obtainthe benefits of subordination of Idaho Powers' water rights'to existing or proposed developrnents.In many but not all instances, the lands covered by the ubou. filings *.r" ,,rur.quentiy covered byexpansion ciaims in the SRBA process.

This block of applications in critical gromd water areas was identified in July of 2000. It appearsthat these applications cannot and will not ever be processed due to the .riti.ul gro'nd waterdesignation' In early August a letter was sent providing the applicants opporhrnity to withdrawtheir applicatioir and get a refirnd of the fees that hav-e been paid. A few appiications werewithdrawn but the remaining applications listed above have not been withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend'that the above listed applications be denied. Denial should be in the form of apreliminary order' The reason for denial is that they all propose ground rvaterdevelopment in a critical ground water area which is not ailowed.



Form 2O2
6/A5

1. Name of applicant

Post office address

2. Source of water supply

3. Location of point of diversion is

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
To appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho

Iyrc,
Lambert Produce Phone

ldent. No <f- o 7666

3)4Q
862-Ztta+

which is a tributary of

1/+ of NW %, Govt. Lot

t a4=o
,?3 t-6

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

/'il- a
I

oundwater

Sec. 2t Township

NE lAo

purposes from

purposes from

purposes from

f 

-NE
Range 2 3 E g.y. Cassia County; additional

points of diversion if any:

4. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount {to r irfigation purposes from Mar. 15 Nov. 15
(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cfs or acre-feel per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cls or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
{cfs or acre-leet per annum)

5. Total quantity to be appropriated is (a) andlor (b)
cubic feet per second acre feet per annum

6. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, fl umes, pumps, headgates, etc wo'l 'l nrlmo into pipeline

scrinkl er svstem.

to

to

to

to

b. Height of storage dam N A feeU active reservoir capacity--_-- acre-feet; total

reservoir capacity acre-feeU period of year when water will be diverted to storage:

to inclusive

c. Proposed well diameter is )4 inches; proposed depth of well is approx. 600 1sg1.

d. ls ground water with a temperature of greater than gooF being sough t? /rJo

7. Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficial use is

five (5) years (minimum I yearl.



8. Description of proposed uses (ff irrigation only, go to item gl:

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in KW

b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.

c. Municipal; show name of municipality.

d. Domestic; show number of households.

e. Other; describe fully

Description of place of use:

a. lf water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.

b. lf waterisusedforotherpurposes,placeasymbol of theuselexample:DforDomesticlinthecorres-

ponding place of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

I

TWP TOTALS

Total number of acres to be irrigated L/a

10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above.

4a/alrtldlalalala4n4/,4n4oln4r)9a2qd3E

SEVIsw%NW%NE%SE1/qsw%NW%NE%SE1/asw%NW%NE%SE%sw%NW%NE%

SE1/tsw%NW%NE%
sEcRANGE

J--

1 1. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Lambert Produce Inc.
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? L4mbert Produce, Inc.
c. lf the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

applicant to make this filing

12. Remarks



13. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number
township and range number lr

Scale: 2 inches equal 1 mile

BE lT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to

TP
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the State of ldaho as herein set forth
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ters



Received by 9 Fffiffi o"t. f O*J4'8! Time /0,'054,rn pretiminarycheckby

Fee $ /;5:e Receipted by 04 # s0/DAr.l Date I o-zq tf
a

Publication prepared by- Date

Publication approved

Published in

Date

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldaho No, , and said application is hereby

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before

,19_

c. The rate of diversion, if water is to be used for irrigation under this permit, when combined with all other
water rights for the same land shall not exceed 0.02 cubic feet per second for each acre of land.

d The water right acquired under this permit if for hydropower purposes shall be junior and subordinate to all
rights to the use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho that are initiated later in time
than the priority of this permit and shall not give rise to any right or claim against any f uture rights to the
use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho initiated latel in time than the piiority of this
permit.

e. Other:



STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
l34l Fillmore Sheet, Suite 200

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

,l

L llao €l
0a7r'

nECElvEu
AUG -7 ZW

rcfriln ntdltbbrneqle.
thuhcmRegfon

Tg."$hY53
urGouE To Fc

ASLE
ED-
RWAND

UCE INC
RT 2 BOX
BURLEY ID 83318



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1341 Fillmore Street, Suite 200, Twin Falls, ID 83301-3380
Phone: (208) 736-3033 FAX: (208) 736-3037

SOUTHERN REGION
DIRK KEtytpTHORNE

GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

LAMBERT PRODUCE INC
203 E 1100 s
BURLEY ID 83318

October 3, 2000

Yours truly,

Mary A. B

RE: Applications for Permit in critical Ground water Area: No. 45-07607,45-07665, 45-07666, 45-07667

Dear Applicant:

our office was recently notified by the US.Post otfice of your address change. changeshave been made to our database to refrect the change. uniortunatery, the abovereferenced files do not clearly indicate that our 
"o*"ipono"nce 

or August z,2ooowas re-sent to your new address; therefore, the Departm"nt ls m"kinlanother request asfollows:

Please be advised that our otfice has initiated.a review of applications for permits toappropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho tnat navS!"een held without action formany years' one type of application being held is those *ni"n propose development ofground water within an established critical ground water area. our'records inoiiate youhave filed four (4) such applications as referenced above.

our office intends to dispose of all applications seeking ground water development incritical areas by denying the applicaiions. Befor. riti"iiig this-action, our office intendsto provide you opportunity to withdraw your applications Jnd rlquest a refund of the fllingfees that have been paid.

Please review these matters by using the enclosed computer printouts describing your
applications- and if you wis,h to withdraw your applications, pte5se complete thewithdrawal forms also enclosed.

lf our office does not receive a withdrawal by November 3, 2000 your applications will beforwarded to the IDWR State office with a recommendation for them to'be denied. Anydenial will be in the form.of a preliminary order wnich vou r"v ,"quest reconsideration orjudicial review pursuant to procedural rules.

lf you have questions, please feel free to contact this otfice.

a

mb
Enclosures

Adm inistrative Assistant



8/2000

To:

Gentlemen:

REQUEST FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

State of Idaho Departrnent of Water Resources
1341 Fillmore Street
Suite 200
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3380

I/We wish to withdraw Application for Permit to Appropriate the public Waters of the
srare of ldaho, No. 45-07666.

The application is filed in the name of Lambert produce Inc.

I also request a refund of the initial filing fee.

Dated this _ day of ,2000.

(Signature of Applicant)

(Title)

(Address)



MEMO

FROM: Allen Merrin

TO: Permit No

,'fu'-
43-07208
43-012t1
43-07212
43-07299
45-07576A
45-07s768
45-07518
45-07579

-07
4

66
-07

in the Name of

'l'l*i
njtl ' I

DATE September 26,2000

Scott Knudsen
Kirtiand Yates
Warr Brothers
Interstate Feeders Inc
Conrad Land & Livestock
Ida-Gold Farms

.Lc-. 
Currunins Farms lnc
Ron Hepworth / Hepworth Farms
Lambert Produce Inc
Lambert Produce Inc
Lambert Produce Inc
Lambert Produce Inc7

Subject: Review and Recommendation

The above applications for permit have been filed for development of ground water in anestablished critical ground water area. In reviewing the history of why these aiplications were filedit appears that they were filed shortly after the swai Falls agreement and the intention was to obtainthe benefits of subordination of Idaho Powers' water rights to existing or proposed developments.In many but not ali instances, the lands covered by the ubo,r. filings *.r. ,uur"quently covered byexpansion claims in the SRBA process.

This block of applications in critical ground water areas was identified in July of 2000. It appearsthat these appiications cannot and wll not ever be processed due to the criticat gro,nd waterdesignation' in eariy August a letter was sent providing the applicants opportunity to withdrawtheir appiication and get a refund of the fees that hav"e been paid. A few applications werewithdrarvn but the remaining applications listed above have not been withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend that the above listed applications be denied. Denial should be in the form of apreliminary order. The reason for denial is that they all propose ground waterdevelopment in a critical ground water area which is not allowed.



State of Idahr
DEPARTMI T.{T OF WATER RESOUR CES
l34L Fillmore Street, Suite 200, Twin FalIs, ID 83301-3380
Phone: (208) 736-3033 FAX: (208) 736-3037

SOUTHERN REGION
DIRK KE}IPTHOR\I

GOVERI.OR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

August 2,2000

LAMBERT PRODUCE INC
RT 2 BOX 2430
BURLEY ID 83318

en Merrin, PE
Southern Region Manager

RE: Appiication for permit in critical Ground water Area

Dear Applicant:

our offrce has initiated a review of appiications for permits to appropriate the public watersof the State of Idaho that have been heid withour uolon ror many years. one type of
application being held is those which propose development of ground water within an
established critical ground water area. our recordr inJi.ut. you have filed such anapplication' (Please find anached a computer printout describing your application)

our office intends to dispose of all applicalols seeking ground water development incritical areas by denying the applications. Before initiultlig this action our office intends toprovide you opporfunity to withdraw your application *d ,.qu.rt a refi.rnd of the filing
fees that have been paid.

Please revierv this matter and if you wish to withdraw your application please complete the
enclosed form. If our office does not receive a withdrawui uy s.pt..u.. t;i zooo yo*
application wiil be forwarded to the IDWR State offic. *iti, a recorrmendation it be
denied' Any denial will be in the form of a preliminary order which you may requesr
reconsideration or judicial review pursuant to procedural ruies.

If you have questions. please feel free to contact this office.

Si



" ate of ldoho

DEPARTIv{ENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Fails, Idoho 80301 (zos) 7g4-057g

CECIL D, ANDRUS
Governor O3 -Apr-1-99 L R. KEITH HIGGINSON

ppeal the director/s decision to theor in section 42-237e of the IDAHO

Sincerely,

Diector

Lambert Produce Inc.
Rt. 1 Box 44A
Oakley, ID 8334, 

. bb/ 4rbb
Re: Applications for permit +s-o)es, 45-0766,

Gentlemen:

45-07 67

on october 29, L989, you filed the above referenced applicationsto appropriate groundwater.

As you are undoubtedly aware, the area in which diversion isproposed is within the oakley-Kenyon Critical Groundwater Area.
Tli:.desi-gnation was ordered by tLe director in l_963 based on afinding that the area rnet the definition set forth in Section42'233a of the IDAHO coDE in that available groundwater in thebasin is insufficignt of provide a reasonably safe supply atcurrent rates of withdrawal_.

section 42-233a further provides that the director may denyapplications to appropriite groundwater within a criticalgroundwater area.

This office is forwarding the applications for the directorrsaction with a reconrmendation thel they be denied due toinsufficient avairability of ground.waler for appropriation.

A

1r't

You will have the right t
district court as provide
CODE.

oa
df

-/A 4)/*L
Loren O. Ho1mes, P. E.
Southern Regi-on Manager

Laird Stone



mEGEilrTiiD
JAN g I 1990

0:rartnnnt of Waier lieslirr.ces
Siruthern Region 0fficr

January 24, 1990

Cory L. King
Lambert Produce
Rt. 1-, Box 44A
Oakley, ID 83346

L. GLSI SAXTON, Chief
Water ALlocation Bureau

c IIWR - S. Region

RE: WATER RIGHTS ]N IIHE I{AME oF LAMBERT PRODUCE

Dear Ivlr. King:

This letter is_a forrow*yp. to your retter dated January 4, 1990 andyour and Ray.coyle's visit witrr xoim young and me on Januaiy iB, 1990 inconnection with the above referenced watei rights.
Based on our conversation on January 19, rny understanding is thatthe. main p-urpose of-your January 4 lettlr *u" io inquire rrt"irr"r theremight be d-rought relief of some nature available this yeai since trreypt*I supply so far is below normaL. As we indicated,'d;;";h[-relief inthe form of allowilg additionar wells to be orittea in a crlticat groundwater area is highly improbable.

since you indicated you may visit our T\rin Falrs office inconnection with the watei rights of Lambert produce, t have iorwaraed abrief memo to that office which highlight.s our discussion.

PLease feel free to contact the department if we can be of furtherassistance or if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,



lo rm No . 202a
t/87

:NTTTAL REVTEW BY

lSOUIRED INFORI'IATIoN

DDITIONAL TNFORI'IAT]ON

--Overlappingapplication
4" Overlapping
__-Ye s K No

Yes rNo
_-No

xNo
XNo
dNo
KNO
XNO
xNo

No

K-ve s

)L Ye s _No

---See reverse

place of use (Describe source &on the back. )point of diversion
rield check
FieId check
Field report

requi red
by

relationship to present

attach trust water

acre ft. (f f yes,
analysis sheet. )

I n*trJt r-t fro /o ee , J'v 6 f

STATE OF TDAHO
DEPARTIiIENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PER}TIT ANALYSIS SHEET

' /16+
*) t'tJa-wL 1 p

DATE 11 
?

APPLICATION NUIIIBER 45 - O I IO {

must be provided

for

description of use. )

of water

partnership, UL ninicipality, title of

// #L/ fl\J

X Name (If gp+Lr-cant is a S-a_Epers$_an or partnership,for the(diiect-o), officers, e other partners.)'-- Address
x source (see usGS Quad for names of water sources)x Point of Diversion ( 10 acre:- for spring, lot & nio"r. descriptionssubdivisions, IocaI name, flow 

^nd/or volume)X County
x Quantity (f1ow and/or volume)
x Period of Use
x Nature of proposed use. ( Includet Dgscription of diverting worksr Time required for beneficial useK Place of use or acres irrigated( llap
x signature !rf appticanr tr[i6rhsignator is required)
X .Fee
_A_Yes 

--No* 
In form to receipt

attac hed

_Ye s

_Ye s

_Ye s
Yes

-Ye 
s

Yes
X Ves

Critical groundwater area
Groundwater management area
Send dan safety information
Send power requirement letter
Send fish farm requirement Ietter
Power residency affidavit
Power efficiency form
Within trustwater boundary ( rf y€s,
lyppfementary analysis shlet. )Diversion greater than 5 cfs or 500attach large diversion supplementaryside for additional informition

name

REQUEST THE FOLLOWING ADDITTONAL

Dat e Requeste

INFORIIATION FROI{ THE APPLICANT



PROCESSING x Yes
Yes

No
No
No

In form for advertising
Statewide adverti sing
Fee amount, receipt date a No. recorded on apprication

x
x Yes

SEND COPTES TO

FINAL REGIONAL PROCESSTNG REVTRW

-r{aho 

Dept. of Health & welf are
_Idaho 'Dept. of Fi sh & Game
_Idaho Dept. of Lands

Adjudication Bureau Unit

U . S. BLM
U. S. Forest Service
Water District
Othe r

I f not, record action taken.

Yes
Yes

No
No

Affidavit of publication receivedApplication published correctly.

YeS
Yes

Voc

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No

No
No
No
NO
No
No

ti
d

Protests, dates, resolu
Recommendations att.ache

PU cation ates & paper, recorProtests received
Final date for protest

on app i cat 10n

on of protest, recorded on application

If yes, what Dist.
letter below.

Measuring device required
Access port required
Will water be delivered by watermaster?Special conditions of app;ova1 or cover

Date of prio itv recommended
By

STATE OFFICE REVTEW

See be ow or a

Da te
l( O2

na n o rmat on

By See

--Date
F ow or a t r ona n ormat on

ADDITTONAL INFORIIATION



LOCAL PUBTI C INTEREST

-ci 

tY rdaho Fi sh &

--County Idaho Heal th
_Reservations Division

Comments received from:

Game
& welfare
of Environment

_Irrigation District
_Canal Company

Othe r
Project impacts/inplications report

COITIIITENTS


